Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(B) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

(c) Delete as applicable
(d) insert date

(e} The copy account must
be authenticated by the
written signature(s) of the
hquidator(s)

{f) iInsert venue of the
meeting

(d) Insert date

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting In a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 |

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01469364

Name of Company

(a) Frigidaire Consclidated Limited

We, S J Wooedward of 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY and J P Sumpton of
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on 16 December 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy I1s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of
and no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on
16 December 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose
of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company
has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and that the
same was done accordingly

The meeting was held at 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

The winding up covers the period from 22 January 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final
meeting (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The meeting concluded without any queries

Signed Date 1o Oerennioesr 20k

_—

Presenter's name, address
and reference {If any)

Rebecca Hiney

e

17/112/2016 #359
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 161 333 3000
100 Barbiroll Square Fax +44161 3333001
Manchester ey com '

Building a better M2 3EY
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 December 2016

Ref CRISIW/PT/RHINWM1215,7 8/PCF

Direct ine 0161 333 2564
Dwect fax 0161 333 3001
Emaill rhiney@uk ey com

Please ask for Rebecca Hiney

Dear Sirs

Hardman Isherwood Limited (‘Hardman’)

HI International Limited (‘International’)

Frigidaire Consolidated Limited (‘Frigidaire’)

Whitwood Warehouse Limited (‘Whitwood’)

(all in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation’) (together ‘the Companies’)

T A Jack, J P Sumpton and | were appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Comparnies on 22 January 2015

Following a meeting of the Companies’ creditors on 15 August 2016 T A Jack resigned as Joint
Liquidator of the Companies

In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, fina!l meetings of members and creditors
have been called for Fnday 16 December 2016 at 13 00pm and 13 30pm respectively at the offices of
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY The purpose of these meetings 1s o
receive our account of the winding up of the Companies and | enclose the formal notice of these
meetings and proxy farms

This draft final progress report to creditors will be presented, as a final report, at these meetings This
report should be read in conjunction with our previous progress reports dated 14 July 2016 and

15 March 2016 Please note, the receipts and payments account in our previous report, (dated

14 July 2016), covered the period until the meeting of creditors, on 15 August 2016, as required by the
Insolvency Act 1986 This report covers the period from the date of the previous report

We are required to provide certain information about the Companies and the Liquidators, in accordance
with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The information can be found in Appendix A of this
report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 22 January 2015 to

16 December 2016 is at Appendix B

Progress during the period from 14 July 2016
Asset realisations

There have been no asset realisations since 14 July 2016

The UK firm Erpst 8 Young LLP is a krmited liability partnership registered in £ngland and Wates with ceqistered number OC300001 and is a rernber hirm of Ernst & Young Global Limited A list
of members names is available for inspectron at 1 More London Place London SE1 2AF the hrm s principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP is 8 multi-disciptinary
practice and 1s authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Solicitors Regulation Authonty and other requlators Further details can be found at
http /fwww ey com/UK/en/Home/Legal




EY

Building a better
working world

VAT

Duning the penod from 14 July 2018 we have submitted and received payment of the final VAT claims in
respect of Hardman, International and Frigidaire

Summary of the outcome of the Liquidations
Asset realisations
Duning the Liguidations the main asset realisations related to intercompany debtor realisations As

previously reported, these relate to both subrogated secured and unsecured claims between the
Companies These realisations are summarised below

Company Amount received — Amount received — Total amount received (£)
unsecured claims (£} subrogated secured claims (£)

Hardman 241,720 33 1,990 06 243,710 38

International 1,014 46 913,693 45 914,607 91

Fngidaire 24303325 - 243033 25

Whitweod - 2323019 23,230 19

Creditor distributions

Subrogated secured creditors

As previously reported, the Companies were subsidiaries of HI Group plc which, together with other
subsidiaries of HI Group plc {'the Group'), had a secured debt facility provided by HSBC Bank plc
(HSBC’)

Certain of the Companies repaid secured debt to HSBC on behalf of other Group companies This gave
rise to certain of the Companies having a subrogated secured claim against the others

The table below summanses the amounts distributed and received in respect of these subrogated
secured claims

Company Total amount Total amount

distributed (£) received (£)
Hardman 758,031 05 1,990 06
International - 913,593 45
Frigidaire 78,600 65 -

Whitwood 15,584 76 23,230 19




EY

Building a better
working world

Amounts were paid to and received from other Group companies Included within the total amounts
received by the Companies 1s an amount of £86,595 24, which was received as a subrogated secured
claim distnbution from Independent Service (Domestic Appliances) Limited, an entity in the Group which
was also subject to HSBC's security

Non-preferential creditors

After taking into account the costs of the Liquidations, only International had sufficient funds to enable a
distribution over and above the Prescribed Part In the other three companies (Hardman, Frigidaire and
Whitwood) there were insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the Companies’ unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescrbed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set astde for unsecured creditors pursuant
to section 176A of the fnsolvency Act 1886 The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or
after 15 September 2003

Below 1s a summary of the distrnibutions made by the Companies to non-preferential creditors (including
intercompany distnbutions) duning the Liguidations

Company Total amount Total value of Dwvidend rate
distributed (£) claims {p/£)

admitted (£)
Hardman 226,04519 3,686,315 37 61
International 905,145 99 6,030,346 34 154
Frigidaire 190,000 93 4,152,265 36 46
Whitwood 3,500 00 27,559 06 127

Future costs
The Joint Liquidators have settled all expenses of the Liquidations and hold no balances in hand

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the basis of remuneration was carried over
from the Administrations to the Liquidations, being fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by the
Joint Liguidators and their staff

As at 14 October 2016, total time costs incurred and remuneration drawn for each of the Companies are
summarnised in the table on the following page A detalled analysis of the ime spent 1s attached at
Appendix C to this report At Appendix C there 1s a statement of the Joint Liquidators’ policy in relation to
charging tme and disbursements




EY

Buitding a better
working world

Company Tune cost incurred
during the period (£)

Hardman 7.667 00
International 9,680 50
Frigidaire 5,556 00
Whitwood 3,821 00

Total time cost Total amount
incurred  drawn during the

(£) period (£)

146,571 50 10,695 86
147,745 00 6,400 00
68,760 50 3,80000
25,210 50 -

Total amount
drawn (£)

110,907 29

121,919 30

41,283 30

4,013 46

The Jont Liquidators' approval to draw Category 2 disbursements (being those disbursements paid to
the Joint Liquidators’ firm) was also carried over from the Administrations pursuant to Rule 4 127 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 As at 14 October 2016, Category 2 disbursements had been incurred as

summarised in the table below, an analysis of which 1s shown in Appendix C

Company Category 1

incurred  Category 1

durmng the

period (£)

Hardman -
International -
Frigidaire -
Whitwood -

Total Category 2
Incurred during

the period {E)

Total
Category 2 (£}

- 1,665 83 2,365 22
- 88 38 88 38
- 197 12 226 26

Former Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Total (£)

2,365 22
88 38
226 26

Total
amounts
drawn (£)

2365 22
88 38
226 26

Durnng the Liguidation the Joint Liquidators have also paid the former Joint Administrators' cutstanding
remuneration in Hardman, International and Frigidaire The amounts are summarised below

Company

Hardman
International
Frigidaire
Whitwood

Former Joint
Administrators
remtineration
(E)

14,610 86
5,000 00
8,755 60




EY

Building a better
working world

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, of remuneration and
disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insolvency Practitioners' Association at http /iwww insolvency-practitoners org uk {follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then 'Creditors Guides' then ‘Liquidators Fees (October 2015)'), or is availlable in hard copy
upon written request to the Joint Liquidators

In certain circumstances, crediters are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
disbursements, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided in Appendix D

The outcome of the Liquidations

Once the final meetings have been held and our final returns and accounts have been filed at
Companies House, we will vacate office and receive our release Approximately three months after the
fiing of the final returns and accounts, the Companies will be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

S J Woodward
Joint Liguidator

Enc Appendix A Summary of statutory information about the Companies and Joint Liquidators
Appendix B Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments account from 22 January 2015
to 16 December 2016
Appendix C Summary of Joint Liquidators' time costs and Category 2 disbursements from
22 January 2015 to 14 October 2016
Appendix D Creditors’ nghts to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a hquidator's remuneration

S J Woodward 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales J P Sumpton s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, ‘Process’) mformation that can be linked to specific
individuals {'Personal Data'} We may Process Personal Data in vanous jurisdichions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix A

Hardman Isherwood Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the company

Registered number
Full names of the Joint Liqguidators

Joint Liguidators’ address

Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Detalls of any changes of the Joint Liqguidators

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
400 Barbirolh Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

01222293
Samuel James Woodward and Jonathan Peter Sumpton

Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolll Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

Ermst & Young LLP
1 Bndgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR

22 January 2015

Thomas Andrew Jack resigned as a Liquidator on
15 August 2016




Appendix A

HI International Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the company c/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered number 014198464
Full names of the Joint Liguidators Samuel James Woodward and Jonathan Peter Sumpton

Joint Liquidators' address Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbiroll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place

Water Lane
Leeds
LS11 5QR
Date of appointment of the Joint Liguidators 22 January 2015
Details of any changes of the Joint Liquidators Thomas Andrew Jack resigned as a Liquidator on

15 August 2016




Appendix A

Frigidaire Consolidated Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the company c/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered number (01469364
Full names of the Joint Liquidators Samuel James Woodward and Jonathan Peter Sumpton

Jont Liquidators’ address Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place

Water Lane
Leeds
LS11 5QR
Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators 22 January 2015
Details of any changes of the Joint Ligudators Thomas Andrew Jack resigned as a Liquidator on

15 August 2016




Appendix A

Whitwood Warehouse Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the company c/o Emst & Young LLP
100 Barbirol Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered number 02578370
Full names of the Joint Liguidators Samuel James Woodward and Jonathan Peter Sumpton
Joint Liquidators’ address Ernst & Young LLP

100 Barbirolh Square

Manchester
M2 3EY

Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bndgewater Place

Water Lane
Leeds
LS11 5QR
Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators 22 January 2015
Details of any changes of the Joint Liquidators Thomas Andrew Jack resigned as a Liquidator on

15 August 2016




Appendix B

Hardman Isherwood Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
22 January 2015 to 16 December 2016

Statement of Period Period Period
Affairs - 22 January 2015t 22 January 2016 to 16 August 2016 to
Eshimated to 21 January 2018 15 August 2018 16 Decamber 2018 Total
realiso (£} Notes {£) {€) {E) (€}
Raceipts
990 281 Administration surplus 990 381 03 - - 990 381 03
Intercompany debtor ralisation 24371039 - 24371039
Bank interast 927 38 - 927 39
Book debts 1800 247 24 - 26524
Total raceipts 1,235,036 81 247 24 1,235,284 05
Payments
1 Liquidators remuneration and disbursements 46 000 00 £6 576 65 10 695 86 11327251
2 Former Admunistratons remuneration 14 610 86 - - 14 610 86
Property management 975015 - 975015
Storage costs - 34017 343117
Legal fees 2162 50 216250
Non gomestc rates 2105 57 - - 210657
Publc notices 11284 76 54 - 189 38
Bank charges 58 50 660 - 65 10
ISA charges - 2575 2575
74,800 42 60,118 71 10,695 86 145,612 39
Distnbutions to creditors
3 Subrogated secured credior 758 Q31 05 - - 7568 03105
4 Unsecured creditors 2268045 1% - - 226 04519
§ Securad credior 105 594 82 - - 105 564 62
Total payments 1,089,871 08 - . 1,089,671 06
Movement in funds 70,565 33 (59,869 47) {10,695 86)
Balancesin hand 70,565 33 10,695 86 -
Represented by
Cash 58 085 10 - -
VAT account 12 480 23 10695 86 - -

Notes
1 The Jont Liguidators remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis by the croditors
2 The Joint Administrators remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis by the creditors
3 Distnbution ta group companies as subrogated secured creditors
4 A first and final distnbution to unsecurad creditors was made on B October 2015 0f 6 1pinthe £

§ Adjustment 1o disinbution to HSBC on behalf of other group companes by Hardman calculated pnor 10 the subrogated claim distnbution process

B Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT
7 The receipts ard payments account has been prepared on a cash basis




HI Iinternational Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments from

22 January 2015 to 16 December 2016

Appendix B

Statement of
Alfalrs
Egtimated to
roallse (£} Notes

Receipts

Intercompany debtor rezlisation
50 034 Administration surplus

Registration plates

Bank interest

Total receipts

Payments
1 Liquigators remuneération and disbursements
2 Former Administrators remunaration

Cemet ROT settlement

Storage charges

Legal fees

Public notices

Bank charges
iSA charges

Distributions to creditors
3 Unsecured creditors

Total payments

Movement In funds

Balances in hand

Representad by

Cash

VAT recenable

Notes

Period
22 January 2015 to

Perliod
22 January 2016 to

Period
16 August 2016 to

21 January 2016 15 August 2018 16 December 2016 Total

(£) ® (£} (€)

991 501 52 - - 991 501 52

50033 90 - 5003390

25 00 - - 82500

186 50 - 188 50

1,042,346 92 - 1,042,348 92

65 000 00 50 607 88 6400 00 122 007 68

5000 00 5000 00

4762 00 - - 476200

- 304678 - 304570

2162 50 - 2162 50

110 84 42 30 153 14

3080 1230 4310

- 2575 2575

77,066 14 53,7M 79 §,400 00 137,200 93

885 14599 20 000 OC 905 14599

B85, 145 99 20,000 00 905,145 9%
80,134 79 {73,734 79) (6,400 00) -

80,134 79 6,400 00

65 827 439 - -
14 307 30 6 400 00 -

1 The Joint Liquidators remuneration was fixed on @ ime cost basis by the creditors
2 The Joint Admirvstrators remuneration was fixed on @ time cost basis by the creditors
3 Disinbutions to unsecured creciiors wers made on 9 Oclaber 2015 of 14 7pin the £ and 24 May 2016 010 Tpinthe £

4 The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis

§ Receipts and payments are shown nat of VAT




Frigidaire Consolidated Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
22 January 2015 to 16 December 2016

Appendix B

Statemment of Peried Period Pariod
Affairs 22 January 2015 t0 22 January 2018 to 18 August 2018 to
Esimated to 21 January 2016 15 August 2016 16 December 2016 Total
realiss (£} Notes {E) £} (£) {E)
Receipts
Intercompany debtor realisation 272 166 68 - - 272 166 86
45 132 Admunistrabion suplus 45,132 35 - . 4513235
Comet ROT settlement 476200 - - 476200
Adminisirators’ fees - - -
Bank interest 7241 - 12241
Total receipts 322,133 62 - 322,133 62
Fayments
1 Ligwdators remuneration and disbursements 1200000 25709 56 3 80000 41 5089 56
2 Former Admiristrators remuneralion 875560 - . B,755 60
Storage charges - 3048 96 - 3 046 98
Public notices 11082 84 60 - 195 42
Bank charges 2060 390 - 24 50
20,887 02 28,845 02 3,800 00 53,532 04
Distributlons to creditors
3 Unsecured creditors 190 000 93 - - 190 000 83
4 Subrogated secured creditor 78 600 65 - - 78 600 65
Tota! payments 268,601 58 - 268,601 58
Movement in funds 32,645 02 (28,845 02) (3,800 00}
Balances In hand 32,645 02 3,800 00 -
Represented by
Cash 28391 40 - -
VAT recenable 4 253 62 3 800 00 - -

Notes
1 The Joint Liquidators remuneration was fixed on a time cost bawis by the credilors
2 The Joirit Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a ime cost basis by the creditors
3 A first and final distnbution to unsecured creditors was made on 12 October 2015 of 4 8p in the £
4 Drstnbubion ta group companies as subrogated secured creditors
5 Receipts and payments are shawn net of VAT
6 The recespis and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis




Appendix B

Whitwood Warehouse Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments from
22 January 2015 to 16 December 2016

Statemeont of
Aflzirs
Estimated to Paricd Period Paried Total
reallse (£} Notes 22 January 2018 to 22 January 2018 to 16 August 2016 to ([}
21 January 2018 15 August 2018 16 Decomber 2016
£} (£} {E)
Recelpts
Intercompany dabtor realisation 23 230 4% 2323019
56 Admiristration surpius 98 49 o6 49
Bank interest im . aim
Total receipts 23,320 69 23,329 69
Payments
1 Liquidators remuneration and disbursements 2 400 00 1613 46 - 401348
Pubtic nctices 13301 93 06 - 2607
Bank chargas 060 420 - 4 80
Corporation tax 080 080
2,833 61 1,711 32 - 4,244 93
Digtributions to creditors
2 Subvogated securad creditor 15584 76 155684 78
3 Unsecured croditors 3 500 00 3 500 00
Total payments 19,084 78 19,084 78
Mowament in funas 1,112 {1,711 32)
Balances in hand 1,71132 -
Represanted by
Cash 171132 -
Notes
1 The Jonl Liquidators remuneration was fixed on 8 bme cost basis by the creditors
2 Distnoution ta group compames as subrogated secured creditors
3 A first and final distnbutian 16 unsecurad creditors was made on 14 October 2015 of 12 Tpanthe £
4 The receipls and payments account has been prepared on & cash basis
5 Whitwood Warehouse (s not VAT regislerad and as such receipls and payments are shown gross of VAT




(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Hardman Isherwood Limited

Appendix C

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 2 July 2016 to 14 October 2016

Average
Partner / Sanlor Total Time Cost Hourly Rate
Director Manager Manager Executive Analyst Intern Hours {£) {£)
Accounting and Administration 02 01 05 33 - a5 48 1,358 5 295
Bank & Statutory Reperting 03 186 20 38 1,508 0 397
Statutory Duties 120 35 155 3625 243
VAT & Taxatlon - 25 26 - 51 10380 204
Total Hours 05 16 05 198 26 40 290
Time Cost (£) 330 00 400 00 195 00 5544 00 338 00 480 00 7 687 00
——
Average Hourly Rate (E) €60 500 30 280 130 115 264
£
Category 1 Disbursaments
Category 2 Disbursements 166583
Total Dishursements 1 665 63

Note Tame s charged m sx minute mlervals

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 22 January 2015 to 14 October 2016

Avarage
Partner / Senlar Total Time Cost Hourly Rate
Director Manager Manager Executive Analyst Intern Hours (£) {£)
Accounting and Admenistration 02 1685 365 700 77 335 164 4 44 301 5 269
Bank & Statutory Reporting [+} 50 225 15 296 89660 303
Creditors {(Mangatory) - 330 i00e 669 549 237 188 6 47 056 5 250
Immediate Tasks - - 100 - 165 265 58100 219
Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory 290 - - 35 - 55 14400 262
Qther Matters - - - 17 - 17 2380 140
Property - . 64 54 896 0 140
Statutory Duties 33 30 140 278 211 18 810 202160 250
VAT & Taxation 80 94 170 33s 37 719 176475 245
Total Hours 41 B75 799 204 2 1456 742 575 5
Time Cost (£} 2 68200 3171000 25,386 00 54 327 50 2038150 B 0B84 50 146,571 50
——
Average Hourly Rale (£) 654 470 368 266 140 108 255
£
Category One Disbursements
Category Two Disbursements 2,365 22
Total Disbursements 2 36522

Mote Tme is charged i Sx minute ntervals




HI International Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Appendix C

Summary of Joint Liquidators' time costs from 2 July 2016 to 14 October 2016

Average
Hourly
Partner / Senior Tota! Time Cost Rate
Director Manager Manager Executive Analyst intern Hours {£) {£)
Accounting and Administralion 07 o4 12 20 - 05 48 1,782 5 n
Bank & Statutery Reporting 03 o5 20 - - 28 10230 365
Creditors [ ] 40 435 14500 322
Statutory Duties 20 90 - 30 140 38650 276
VAT & Taxahon - 20 . 20 - . 40 15600 %0
Total Hours 15 49 12 190 35 301
Time Cost (£) 1 040 00 2,450 00 468 00 § 320 00 - 402 50 9 680 50
—
Average Hourly Rate {E) 693 500 390 280 115 322
£

Category 1 Disbursements
Calagory 2 Disbursements

Total Disbursemenis

—_—

Hota Time s charged n six mhule ntervals

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 22 January 2015 to 14 October 2016

Avarage
Hourly
Partner f Senior Totai Time Cost Rate
Director Manager Manager Execuliva Analyst Intern Hours (£) (£}
Accounilng and Administration 07 2Ty 145 591 326 189 1535 414855 270
Bank & Statutory Reporiting 23 186 200 - 156 423 15,2030 359
Craditors 25 615 594 878 250 2362 616505 261
Employee Matters - - 05 - 05 1325 265
Immediate Tasks - 30 - 30 13750 458
investigation/CDDA 78 - 70 148 45400 07
Other Matters 20 - - 22 - 42 12580 300
Statutory Dutles 23 a7 25 13 92 93 443 123320 278
VAT & Texation 73 67 60 64 57 321 97585 304
Total Heurs 78 1375 237 1563 145 2 604 5309
Time Cost (£} 5,174 00 6345250 065000 4168500 21,33200 6,451 50 147 745 00
———
Average Hourly Rate (£} 663 461 407 267 147 107 278
£
Categary Ona Disbursements
Category Two Disbursements 8838
Tetal Disbursements 88 38

Note Twre s charged n soc mnute intervals




Frigidaire Consolidated Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 2 July 2016 to 14 October 2016

Appendix C

Average
Hourly
Pariner / Senior Total Time Cost Rate
Director Manager Manager Execullve Analyst Intern Hours {£) (£)
Accounting and Admirustration 02 01 12 31 - - 46 15180 3300
Bank & Statutory Reporting 03 Qs - 20 - - 28 10080 3600
Statutory Duties - - 80 - 20 100 24700 2410
VAT & Taxation - 20 - - 20 5600 2800
Total Hours 05 06 12 151 - 20 94
Time Cost {£}) 330 00 300 00 468 00 4,228 00 - 230 00 5 556 Q0
Average Hourly Rate (£) 660 500 350 280 - 115 286
£
Category 1 Disbursements -
Category 2 Disbursements 197 12
Total Disburaements 197 12

Nots Tima 1s charged in sx minute ntervals

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 22 January 2015 to 14 October 2016

Average
Hourly
Partner / Senior Total Time Cost Rate
Director Manager Manager Executive Analyst Intern Hours {£) (E)
Accounting and Administration 02 44 116 657 43 54 916 25 055 50 274
Bank & Statutory Reporting 06 60 - 180 - - 246 8 058 50 328
Creditors (Mandatory) - 90 - 289 239 10 728 20 224 50 278
Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory 20 - 15 - 35 1,180 00 331
Other Matters 12 10 22 27800 126
Statutory Duties 18 30 12 80 56 92 288 T17200 249
VAT & Taxatien - 25 57 55 81 24 242 6,812 00 281
Total Hours 26 369 18 5 1261 44 6 190 247 7
Tima Cosl {£) 1,682 00 17,35500 7.67100 33,62050 6,419 50 2,002 50 68,760 50
————
Average Hourly Rate (E) 654 470 415 267 144 105 278
£
Category One Disburgsemants
Category Two Disbursements 226 26
Total Disbursemants 226 26

Note Trra s charged in s mnute miervals




Whitwood Warehouse Limited

(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Appendix C

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 2 July 2016 to 14 October 2016

Average

Hourly

Pertner / Senior Total Time Cost Rate

Director Managaer Manager Executlve Analyst Intern Hours {£) {£)

Accounting and Administration 02 g1 07 06 05 21 BBO S 324

Bank & Statutory Reparting a3 05 - 20 28 10080 360

Statutory Dutles - 70 - 15 85 21325 251

Toatal Hours 05 06 07 96 - 20 134
Time Cost (£) 330 00 300 00 27300 2,688 00 - 230 00 3 82100
Average Hourly Rate (E) 660 500 390 230 - 115 285
£

Catepory 1 Disbursements
Category 2 Disbursements

Total Disbursements

Note Tene 15 charged n sx mnute ntarvals

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 22 January 2015 to 14 October 2016

Average

Hourly

Partner / Senlor Total Time Cost Rate

Director Manager Manager Executive Analyst Intern Hours {£} (£)

Accounting and Adminlstration 02 04 kY] 265 41 53 403 9,906 0 246

Bank & Statutory Repaorting 05 a5 - 160 - 10 180 49600 276

Creditors (Mandatory) - 60 - 13 40 - 113 37546 332

Investigation/iCDDA (Mandatory) - 06 - - 15 - 20 447 5 224

Other Matters - . a7 - 07 980 140

Statutory Duties 15 17 - 70 12 75 189 47430 251

VAT & Taxation 13 05 32 03 53 13015 246

Tota! Hours 22 g1 51 513 147 141 96 5
Time Cost (£) 1 437 00 433750 2,23500 1373850 1,62400 1,538 50 25,210 50
Average Hourly Rate (£) 853 477 438 268 131 1w 261
£

Category One Disbursements
Category Two Disbursements

Total Disbursements

Note Trme s charged in $ix nmute mitervels




Appendix C

Charge out rates

Charge out rates Grade Pravious Current rate
Tax Other Tax Other
{From (Frem [From (From Tax
6 May 2014 | 1 July 2014 | 6 May 2015 | 1 July 2015 {From Other
to 5 May | to 30 June to 5 May | to 30 June 8 May {From
2015) 20185) 2016} 2016} 2018) 1 July 2016)
Corporate Restructuring Partner - B30 - 660 - 710
Senior Manager - 450 - 475 - 500
Manager - 350 - 370 - 390
Executive - 250 - 265 - 280
Analyst - 140 150 170
ntern - 105 - 110 - 115
Indirect Tax Manager 485 - 510 - 535 -
TransactionTax Partner 1970 - 1125 - 1180 -
Manager 620 - 680 - 685 -
Executive 420 - 510 - 510 -
Analyst 165 - 210 - 220 -
Intern 65-85 - 90-95 - 95-100 -




Appendix C

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The creditors have determined that the Liguidators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis of ime
properly spent by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation

The Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required 1s
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory comphance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s
subject to the overall supervision of the Liquigators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate ime code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change
over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown below as are the
current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this report

Category 2 disbursements
The Category 2 disbursements (as defined at Appendix C) are analysed as follows

Company Nature of expense Amount (£} Basis of charge
Hardman Internal photocopying and 2,366 22 Prninting and posting of creditor
mailing costs correspondence, at 3p per sheet

for bulk copying {(such as circulars
to creditors} only

Hardman total 2,365 22
H! International Internal photocopying and 88 38 Printing and posting of creditor
mailing costs correspondence, at 3p per sheet
for bulk copying (such as circulars
to credifors}) only
HI International 88.38
total
Fngidare Internal photocopying and 226 26 Printing and posting of creditor
mailing costs correspondence, at 3p per sheet

for bulk copying (such as circulars
to creditors) only

Frigidaire total 226 26




Appendix D

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a hquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, as amended

4 49E Creditors’ request for further information
(1) f—
(a) within the penod mentioned In paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned in paragraph

(2)—
() any unsecured creditor, or

makes a request In writing to the liquidator for further iInformation about remuneration or expenses set out
In a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 498(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a
draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule
4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which {in either case) was prewiously included in a
pregress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1){a} and (b} 1Is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
(3) The liquidator comphes with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b} sofar as the iquidator considers that—
{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

(m) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4}, the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(18) or 4 148C(2)
by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official receiver




Appendix D

4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1)

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneratton charged by the liquidator,
{b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the iquidator,

1s oF are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), Inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 48E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses In question (“the relevant report’)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause I1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitied to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidation,
(e) an order that the liquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of perods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




